Austin

—tapree

Clearly Relia®'®

Recommendation for
Water & Wastewater Commission

Commission

Meeting
o May 11, 2016

Council

Meeting
e May 19, 2016

D : .
epartment: | b\ hlic Works

SUBJECT

Authorize negotiation and execution of an Advance Funding Agreement with Texas
Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for relocation and adjustments of existing water
lines, wastewater lines, and appurtenances in conflict with the TxDOT-Loop 1 Roadway
Improvements from Davis Lane to La Crosse Avenue in the amount of $1,516,735.79
plus a contingency of $303,347.16 for a total not to exceed $1,820,082.95. (District 8)

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of the Austin Water.

Purchasing
Language: N/A

Prior Council N/A
Action:

ForMore . | Wale Odufuye, 512-974-7119; Aldo Ranzani, 512-972-1122; Lucy Bonee,
512-974-7967; Denise Avery, 512-972-0104

Boards and

Lommission | May 11, 2016- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission.

MBE/WBE: N/A




The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) plans to improve Loop 1 Roadway
from Davis Lane to La Crosse Avenue. Austin Water is required to relocate and adjust
existing water and wastewater utilities as necessary to prevent conflict with the
proposed TxDOT roadway improvements. The proposed highway improvements will
necessitate the relocation of approximately 23 linear feet of 12" inch water lines, 377
linear feet of 16” water lines, 1478 linear feet of 24” water lines including valves, fire
hydrants, and 300 linear feet of 15" wastewater lines. All construction dates are
dependent upon TxDOT letting and is tentatively scheduled to begin in September
2016.

The roadway in this Advanced Funding Agreement was identified as a transportation
improvement project by TxDOT. Austin Water’s existing water and wastewater lines are
required to be adjusted to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements, and this
agreement will allow those water and wastewater infrastructure in conflict to be
adjusted. Executing this Advanced Funding Agreement will bring together the efforts of
TxDOT and Austin Water in the design and construction of the roadway improvements
and utility adjustments to minimize impacts to the public and save costs.

The City will provide construction inspection and testing for this project and will provide
funding to TXDOT for construction of water and wastewater lines and appurtenances,
including the cost of any change orders made necessary by field changes to address
unanticipated conditions under the terms and conditions in this agreement. TXDOT shall
obtain the written approval of the City for all change order requests prior to TXDOT
issuing the approved change order to the contractor.

Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts when
working in the Right Of Way, a 20% contingency in funding has been included to allow
for the expeditious processing of any change orders.

This project is located within zip code 78749, and within District 8.

This project is managed by Public Works.




TxDOT - Loop 1 Water Line Relocation: Davis
Lane to La Crosse Avenue

3 A‘I? & .:,'S‘v Hc™
P o ] Vi
& £ & IVl
i~y 1~ - B
¥ & £ + § [
P E ~ o |
:-f: & &‘-‘ & ““,F\ ;)
Hopey,, @ =1 o <
lang p, o . ¢ Legacy atWestern Oaks ©
\ -
v, Camden Stoneleigh
% ; ‘e
Q’t,., . Apartments
" Ur
W d
L ”"‘-’n.c,s
Alamo Drafthouse _
Cinema —
Circle C Ranch w"""“ﬁ’.‘ o
Metropolitan Cht.?!] X
Park on Lf?’(/
o
Slaughter S
2%
- 'y ’J’J
A, » %
I N °
-_r_ \\..\ 4
¢s g < L=
y (1) e
r Norm® Trail
56 4y & %
5 2
& [+
& %
3 <
%
. 3
<
o‘-‘M Ln
o~
\G
) . .
G e ﬁJ""-’.Uﬂ'r;“]L,'_\‘Q
(3] James Bowie High School
L
u
[
s s
Lady Bird *
of lohnson
pe?” Wildflower Beth
Center
@,-:é‘t:'


singletonm
Callout
PROJECT LOCATION

singletonm
Line

singletonm
Rectangle




